

18-2811(L),

18-2825(Con), 18-2867(Con), 18-2878(Con)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

DAVID BLASZCZAK, THEODORE HUBER,
ROBERT OLAN, AND CHRISTOPHER WORRALL,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 17-cr-357 (Kaplan, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (“NACDL”) IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LINDSAY A. LEWIS
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006

PETER NEIMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NACDL

March 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONFIDENTIAL GOVERNMENT INFORMATION IS NOT “PROPERTY” FOR PURPOSES OF WIRE FRAUD AND TITLE 18 SECURITIES FRAUD	5
A. Wire Fraud And Title 18 Securities Fraud Protect A Victim’s Property, Not Regulatory, Rights.....	6
B. CMS Does Not Have A Property Interest In Information Regarding A Regulatory Decision	8
II. CONFIDENTIAL GOVERNMENT INFORMATION IS NOT A “THING OF VALUE” OR “PROPERTY” FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 641	11
A. Congress Has Developed A Measured, Deliberate, And Tailored Regime For Controlling Government Information.....	13
B. Expanding Section 641 To Criminalize Virtually Any Unauthorized Disclosure Of Confidential Government Information Would Vitate Congress’s Measured, Deliberate, And Tailored Regime For Controlling Government Information.....	16
III. THE PROSECUTION’S INTERPRETATIONS OF “PROPERTY” AND “THING OF VALUE” CRIMINALIZE CORE FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	6, 10
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	6, 7, 9
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	3
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	16, 17, 18
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 9
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	4, 21, 22, 23
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	11, 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	9, 13
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education Township High School District 205, Will County</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	13
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	10
<i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 844 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988)	8, 23
<i>United States v. F.J. Vollmer & Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 1511 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 843 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 833 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Males</i> , 459 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2006)	7

United States v. Martoma, 894 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2017)2
United States v. Motz, 652 F. Supp. 2d 284 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....6
United States v. Schwartz, 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991)6, 10
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)22
Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)12
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)13
Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....4

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C.
 § 64111, 17, 18, 19, 21
 § 79316
 § 79815, 16
 § 13435
 § 13485, 6
 § 190215
 § 190514
 § 190614
 § 190714
National Stolen Property Act, 18 U.S.C. § 231416, 17, 18
Stop Trading on Congressional Knowledge Act of 2012, Pub. L. No.
 112-105, § 4, 126 Stat. 291 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78u-1).....23
Fed. R. App. P. 291
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....15
5 C.F.R.
 § 2635.10214
 § 2635.10614
 § 2635.70314

32 C.F.R.

Part 2001	15
Part 2002	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandeis, Louis D., <i>Other People's Money</i> (National Home Library Foundation ed. 1933)	9
